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ORDER

By Shanker Raju, Member (J):

Applicant, a retired employee has sought

accur u Oi piension w.e./f. 1 .1 1.1375 and in alternative

w.e.f 23.8.1984 with all consequential benefits and

also a direction to the respondents to recalculate the

interest on CPF Charged from him as per the rules and

for refund of excess interest. The applicant has also

I  sought '2.% interest on his gratuity.
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.  B"r iei ly stated the apjpl leant has joined on

^  31.5.1958 in the Office of Development Commissioner,
emai l Scale Industry, Government of India where he ha'

L.aken voluntary retirement on 1.11.1975 under FR 56(K)
the applicant has completed a total period of 16 years

5  months. Before joining the Central Government, the

applicant was employed as Lecturer/Reader, Faculty of
Commerce in University of Lucknow and has completed a

- ta f sef V ii^e oi 14 years 9 months. On adding both
tne eefviuea, t-he rength of service of the applicant
comes to around 31 years. The applleant was further

V  sent to UNIDO on deputation on 26th September, 1966
and had remained there till the date of his

retirement, i.e., 1.11.1975. This period has to be
deducted from the total length of service for
calculating pensionary benefits. At the time of his
absorption in Central Govt., Lucknow University,
Teachers were entitled to contribute the CPF and their
jobs have become pensionable subsequently, as such the

ciPMi ii^ant Was accorded, an amount of Rs. 13000/- as

Provident Fund. The applicant made a representation

respondents on 15.5.1998 for accord of

pensionary benefits as per OM dated 29.8.1984, the

same was rejected as the applicant has not exercised

his option for counting of his service within one year

from the date of the OM, The applicant further made a

representation to the Ministry of Personal and Pension

on 16.6.1s9S and by a communication dated 22.9.1998 it

has ben decided to count his previous service rendered

in Lucknow University as qualified service subject to
his rerund of the CPF amount from Lucknow University

^  and terminal benefits from Central Government with
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interest at flat rate of ^2% per annum. It is also

stated that the applicant would be entitled for

disbursement of arrears of pension w.e.f. 23.8.1984.,

i.e., the date of the OM. The applicant further made

a  representation on 3.3.1333 which vyas turned down by

the respiondents, on 27 = 7.1933= The request of the

applicant has been approved for counting past -service

from 27,8.1943 to 30.5.1956 for pensionary benefit-s

and for this the applicant ha-s been a-sked to refund an

amount of Rs.2,82,241/- being paid to him as service

and terminal gratuity; from Government of India and CPE

from University plus interest thereon till -July 1999

before 31.7.1393. The applicant has been issued a PFO

on 17.3.1399 and the arrears of pension had been

credited to hi-s Bank Account in November, 1333. The

applicant has been issued DCRG on 31.8,1999. The

applicant being aggrieved that non-payment of arrears

of pension from 29.8.1984 to 6.2.1386 by the

respondents, has preferred this OA.

3. The learned counsel for the applicant by

resorting to Rule 8-3 of the COS (Pen-sion) Rules, 1372,

stated that the Pension becomes playable from the date

of Government -servant cea.ses to be borne on the

establishment and except in cases of Government

-servant-s to whom the provi-sion of Rule 37 are

applicable in his case. He is eligible for pension

w.e.f. 1.11.975. It is stated that the respondents

in their letter dated 22.3.338 have decided to

disburse the pension w.e.f. 23.8.1384 but their

decision to sanction w.e.f. 7.2.1986 is arbitrary.

It is also stated that the applicant has been charged

^  interest at the rate of 12% from the date of CPF from
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University of Lucknow and benefits from Central

Government. But placing reliance on OM dated

25.8.1994 and 13.10.1995, it is stated that the rate

of interest will be the rate applicable on GPF

accumulation and as per the rates, the rates were

varying from 1980-81 to 1986-87, i.e., from 8.5% to

12% and the respondents have arbitrarily charged the

rate of interest, at a rate of 12% which was lesser in

the previous years as such the refund of the excess

interest charged should be legally made to the

applicant. It is also stated that as the applicant

has been received gratuity in 1999 he is also entitled

for the interest on this to be paid by the respondents

under the relevant rules. The learned counsel for the

applicant further "placing reliance on a decision of

the Apex Court in Union of India Vs. Justice

S.8.Sandhawalia (Retd) & Others, 1994(3) AISLJ 181

contended that once it is established that an amount

legally due to a party has not been paid he is

entitled for 12% interest per annum and further

placing reliance on the decision of the Apex Court in

State of Kerala and Others Vs. M.Padmanabhan Nair,

(1985) 1 SCO 429, it is contended that pension is to

be paid to the Government servant, failing which

Government is liable to pay penal interest at the rate

of 12% p)er annum. The learned counsel for the

applicant has also filed an MA 1688/2001 for bringing

on record some additional documents to show that the

respondents have not provided their own calculation of

interest charged from the applicant and in view of OM

dated 3.6.1399 by the Department, the pension and

arrears are to be paid w.e.f. 7.2.1986. The

applicant is entitled for gratuity from the date of

n



'  ■ his voluntary retirement in 1975 and as it has been

paid to him in 1999, he is entitled for the oratuitv
V

from 1975, he is equally entitled to the interest on,

reca1cu1ated gratu i ty,

4. The learned counsel for the respondents,

strongly rebutting the contentions of the applicant,

has stated that as the applicant has applied for

counting of past service on 15,5.1998 after an

inordinate delay, within one year prescribed as per

the OM his case was considered and relaxation was

9'-*cuf ued oo ijuunb n Its past service rendered in

autonomous body service and Central Government service

together. As per Rule, he is entitled to pay interest

from the date of approval of the pensionary benefits

till the date of refund, the same has been charged

from him as per the extant instructions. The delay in

according him payment of gratuity is concerned, the

delay was on account of administrative lapses and as

the applicant himself had not exercised option within

the stipulated time, he is not eligible for interest

\j as the order relating to reciprocal agreement with

State Government rendered in state autonomous was

issued on /,2.1986 and accordingly pension was

disbursed to the applicant w.e.f. 7.2,1986. As there

has been inadvertently mistake in payment of arrears,

the order passed by the respondents on 22.9.19S8, the

applicant cannot claim a right over a bonafide mistake

of the Government. As per Rules, the appilicant has

been asked to pay the interest and as the option has

been exercised very late, he is entitled to be

accorded the same not from the date of voluntary

retirement but from the date the instructions haveV



been issued on 7.2.1986. Regarding counting ot

service of an autonorrious body, the applicant since

1358 till 1998 has not made any application and as per

1 334 instructions of Qovernnient of India the employees

who had come from Central or Autonomous Body the

facility was extended only w.e.f. 1986, The option

is to be exercised within one year the applicant has

taken 15 years to make the same, but for the

relaxation given in the applicant's case was time

ba.rred. But as a welfare measure delay was condoned

and as the decision was taken to accord him pensionary

bener1ts vide OM dated 23,8.1384, As per the OMs

dated 23.8.1984 and 7.2.1386 an employee is required

to return the pensionary/terminal benefits, directly

received by him, together with interest for the

Pu rpose of counti ng of his past se rv ice, wh i ch has

been rightly ordered against the applicant a.nd the

interest calculated is in accordance with the Rules

and Inst ruct i ons. The 1nte rest has been calculated as

Pe r the rates app1i cable i n GP F accu mu1 at i on f rom 11me

to time in stead of at a rate of i2% from the date oT

receipt of the CPF from the University of Lucknow,

The Cheque regarding gratuity was paid to the

applicant in 1339. The delay is neither arbitrary nor

u n justified. T h e a p pi i c a n t hi a v i n g b e c o me e n 1111 e d t o

gratuity from the date of issue of the sanction, i.e.,

15.5, 1938 he is not entitled to interest prior to that-

'date,

V

5, I have carefully con-'sidered uhie rivai

contentions of both the parties and also perused the

material on record. The claim of the applicant iur

accord of pensionary benefits w.e.f. 1975 cannot be
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coun1i.©nanc6d and is not 1 ©gaily sustai nabl s. Th©

applicant having r©tired voluntarily on 1 .11.1975, had

mad© this r©qu©st aft©r belated period and having

regard to his request 15.5.1998 which is beyond the

limitation as under the OM of 1984 the same is to be

made within one year the respondents having acceded to

his request by relaxing the rules and to count his

service for the purpose of pension is not entitled for

the accord of pensionary benefits w.e.f 1975. The

ratio cited by the applicant to contend that if it is

legally due the applicant is entitled for the interest

would have no application in the facts and

circumstances of the present case where the applicant

has himself found niot to have exercised the option

within the stipulated period as envisaged under the

rules. As regards the contention of the applicant

regarding accord of pensionary benefits as an

alternative prayer w.e.f. 1984, as decided by the

respondents, in their communication dated 22.9.1998 is

concerned noting that a decision has been taken to

give him arrears of pension w.e.f 29.8.1984 but later

V  , on according the same from 1996 cannot be treated to

be illegal and the principle of estopple would have no

application in the facts and circumstances of the

case. In fact, the order regarding the reciprocal

agreement with State Government for counting of riast

service rendered with State Autonomous was issued on

7.2.1985 and as such the applicant has been rightly

accorded the pensionary benefits w.e.f. 7.2.1986. As

the payment of arrears as per the communication of the

respondent-s in their OM dated 22.9.1998 was

inadvertently done the respondents having rectified

the same rightly paid the arrears w.e.f. 7.2.1986 to
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the applicant there cannot be an estopple against the

principles of law or rules. The claim of the

I Or auuoru oi pent>ionary benefits w.e.f

1984 IS rejected.

6. The claim of the applicant for refund of

the excess amount of interest charged from him in

pursuance of the notification OM dated 22.9.1996 after

trie decision has been taken to accord him pensionary

ben^Tits by cuunting his past service is concerned, I

find force in the contentions of the applicant. As

per the Government of India's instructions dated

3.8.1984 the rate of interest is to be charged on

rerund of the amount in pursuance of decision to

accord pensionary benefits would be on the basis of

rates of interest applicable on GPF accumulation. As

per ttie GPF accumulation the rates of interest from

1980 to 1987 vary, i.e., 8.5%, 9%, 9.5%, 10% and 10.5%

since 1986., Whereas from the calculation in the

letter issued on 22.9.1998 it appears that the

applicant has been subjected to refund of

Rs, 2, b^:, i;4 I / - charging flat interest at the rate of

12% per annum from the receipt of the benefits till

the date of refund. The contention of the respondents

that the same has been calculated not at flat rate of

12% but as rates applicable on GPF accumulation cannot

be counteflarloed i or wanu of calculation produced

bet ore this Court. In this vievr of the matter, the

respondents are required to review the calculation of

interest in accordance with the Government of India's

decision under Rule 11 pertaining to the interest and

after yearwise calculation of the interest at
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prevalent rates, the applicant shall be communicated

tne calculation and in case any excess amount is found

V' the same may be refunded to the applicant.

V

/

n

r

A.^ regards the contention of the learned

counsel for the applicant that after recalculating,

the gratuity has been paid to the applicant only ir

193e) as the applicant has been subjected to interest

the respondents have also under the Rules under

obligaT.ion to pay the interest at the rate of 12» on

delayed payment of gratuity. This contention of the

applicant has been rebutted and controverted by the

respondents on the ground that the gratuity was paid

T Of L.[ie period of his service including service

endered in Lucknovv University after being sanctioned

from 15,8,1399 as such he is to be entitled for the

same w.e.f. 15,8.1999 and his claim for interest

urier eoI pjf iof l.cj L-h is date is nc)t legal ly sustainable.

8. In my considered view the applicant is not

entitled for any interest of the gratuity as the

interest charged by the respondents in view of their

^  relaxation of the rules and accord of pension to the

applicant by counting the past service, was taken in

accordance with the OM dated 1384. As per Rule 68,

the interest on delayed payment of gratuity if exceeds

SIX months trom the date of retirement the incumbent

IS entitled tor an interest, in the instant case, the

gratuity is recalculated having taken a decision in

1998, there is absolutely no unreasonable delay in

according gratuity as after taking the decision the

respondents have sanctioned the gratuity to the

applicant w,e.f, 15.8.1999 and from this date he has
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become entitled to receive the gratuity. As the

applicant himself was to be blamed for submission of

iate option, he cannot claim interest on the same

Trie oiairn of the applicant for interest on gratuity i(s

hereby rejected.

9. Having regard to the discussion made

above, and the reasons recorded, the OA is partly

allowed. I do not find.the claim of the applicant for

accord of pension w.e.f. 1975 or 1964 as justifiable

as well as he is also not entitled for any interest on

'-nt? gracuioy. The respondents are directed to

rsoalcuiate the interest being paid by the applicant

in pursuance of their letter dated 22.9,1998. The

respondents while calculating the interest on refund

of OFF amount and terminal benefits from Central

Government by the applicant, should keep in mind the

rates of interest as applicable to GPP from 1980 to

1S97 and wuuld recalculate the same accordingly and in

L.rie event any amount is found excess the applicant

shall be refunded the same within three months from

the date of receipt of a copy of this order.

10. !he OA is disposed of with the

above directions. No costs.

/RAO/
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(SHANKER RAJU)
MEMBER(J)


